
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:10
ANSWERED ON:22.02.2011
STRENGTHENING OF GODOWNS
Bheiravdanji Shri Gadhvi Mukeshkumar;Punia Shri P.L.

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the number and capacity of godowns in the country, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to build new godowns and strengthen the existing ones; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V.
THOMAS)

(a): The details of number of godowns available with FCI as on 30-09-2010 is at Annexure-I. The capacity of godowns in the country, State wise (covered/CAP/owned/hired) available with FCI as on 31.01.2011 is given at Annexure-II.

(b)&(c): In the Eleventh Five Year Plan, the Planning Commission has sanctioned Rs. 149 crores for construction of storage godowns for foodgrains by FCI and the State Governments to which funds are released as grants-in-aid. This is likely to result in the construction of about 1.88 lakh tonnes of storage capacity. Further, to create additional storage capacity, the Government has formulated a scheme for construction of storage godowns through private entrepreneurs. Under the scheme, the Food Corporation of India would now give a guarantee of ten years for assured hiring. A capacity of about 150 lakh tonnes is to be created under the scheme through private entrepreneurs and Central and State Warehousing Corporations in 19 States.
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